

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION FILE NUMBER 1:09-
md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. CASE OVERVIEW..... | 4 |
| A. The Legal Framework Is Common to the Class | 4 |
| B. Facts and Evidence Common to the Class | 6 |
| C. Expert Testimony Common to the Class | 16 |
| III. PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION..... | 17 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| A. Classes of Airline Consumers Asserting Antitrust Claims and Seeking Recovery of Overcharges Have Routinely Been Certified | 20 |
| B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a) | 22 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Size Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement. | 23 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Commonality Requirement. | 23 |
| 3. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Typicality Requirement Because They Assert Claims Based on the Same Events and Same Legal Theory. | 25 |
| 4. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Adequacy Requirement Because They Share Common Interests with Other Class Members and They Are Represented by Qualified Counsel. | 25 |
| C. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)’s Predominance and Superiority Requirements..... | 27 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate | 27 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs Satisfy the Superiority Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3)..... | 33 |
| D. | Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2) | 35 |
| E. | Interim Class Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel | 36 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.,
573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978).....31

Allapattah Services v. Exxon Corp.,
333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....27, 32

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....28

Brenner v. Future Graphics, LLC,
258 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Ga. 2007)27

Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....33

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.,
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....4, 5

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....17

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
2009 WL 856306 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2009).....passim

Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.1986).....23

Davis v. Northside Realty Associates, Inc.,
95 F.R.D. 39 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....31

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Company of California,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....18

In re Airline Baggage Fee Antitrust Litigation,
655 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....34

In re Commercial Tissue Products,
183 F.R.D. 589 (N.D. Fla. 1998).....28

In re Domestic Air Transportation Antitrust Litigation,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....passim

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litigation,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7303 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2001).....30

In re Northwest Airlines Corp.,
208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....passim

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litigation,
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....30

In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litigation,
178 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....passim

In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litigation,
996 F. Supp. 18.....30

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation,
2010 WL 1417896 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2010).....18

Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.,
130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997).....27

Klay v. Humana, Inc.
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....passim

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F. 2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984).....25

Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001).....passim

National Air Traffic Controllers Association v. Dental Plans, Inc.,
1:05-CV-882-TWT, 2006 WL 1663286 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2006).....18, 27

Panache Broad. of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Richardson Electrics, Ltd.,

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7941 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 1999), <i>appeal denied</i> , 202 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rodney v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 146 Fed. Appx. 783 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wells v. HBO & Co.</i> , 1:87CV657JTC 1991 WL 131177 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 24, 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 23, 25, 28, 33 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... | 30 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | passim |
| Secondary Authorities | |
| Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.222 (4th ed. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 18.37 (2d ed. 1985)..... | 34 |
